
Cace  2024CVOO5742 Document  1 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  I of  1
FILED

ST  ATE  OF  WISCONSIN CIRCUIT  COURT MILWAUKEE

Froedtert  Memorial  Lutheran  Hospital  vs. City  of
Wauwatosa

Electronic  Filing
Notice

Case  No. 2024CVOO5742

Class  Code:  Money  Judgment

07-17-2024

Anna  Maria  Hodges

Clerk  of  Circuit  Court

2024CVOO57  42

Honorable  J. D. Watts-15

Branch  15

Case  number  2024CVOO5742  was  electronically  filed  converted  by the Milwaukee
County  Circuit  Court  office.  The  electronic  filing  system  is designed  to allow  for  fast,  reliable
exchange  of documents  in court  cases.

Parties  who  register  as electronic  parties  can file, receive  and view  documents  online  through
the court  electronic  filing  website.  A document  filed  electronically  has  the same  legal  effect  as
a document  filed  by traditional  means.  Electronic  parties  are responsible  for  serving
non-electronic  parties  by traditional  means.

You may  also  register  as an electronic  party  by following  the instructions  found  at
http://efiling.wicourts.gov/  and may  withdraw  as an electronic  party  at any  time.  There  is a
fee to register  as an electronic  party.  This  fee  may  be waived  if you  file  a Petition  for  Waiver  of
Fees  and Costs  Affidavit  of Indigency  (CV-410A)  and  the court  finds  you are indigent  under
§814.29,  Wisconsin  Statutes.

If you are not represented  by an attorney  and  would  like to register  an electronic  party,  you
will need  to enter  the  following  code  on the eFiling  website  while  opting  in as an electronic
party.

Pro  Se opt-in  code:  5dc94e

Unless  you register  as an electronic  party,  you  will be served  with  traditional  paper  documents
by other  parties  and by the court.  You must  file and serve  traditional  paper  documents.

Registration  is available  to attorneys,  self-represented  individuals,  and  filing  agents  who  are
authorized  under  Wis.  Stat.  799.06(2).  A user  must  register  as an individual,  not  as a law  firm,
agency,  corporation,  or other  group.  Non-attorney  individuals  representing  the interests  of  a
business,  such  as garnishees,  must  file  by traditional  means  or through  an attorney  or filing
agent.  More  information  about  who  may  participate  in electronic  filing  is found  on the  court
website.

If you have  questions  regarding  this  notice,  please  contact  the Clerk  of  Circuit  Court  at
414-278-4140.

Milwaukee  County  Circuit  Court
Date:  July  17,  2024

GF-180(CCAP),  1 1/2020 Electronic  Filing Notice §801.18(5%d),  Wisconsin  Statutes
This  form  shall  not  be modified.  It may be supplemented  with  additional  material.



Caase 2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page I of 21
FILED

07-17-2024

STATE  OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT  COURT

Anna  Maria  Hodges

Clerk  of  Circuit  Court

2024CVOO5742

Honorable  J. D. Watts-15

Branch  15

MILWAUKEE  COUNTY

FROEDTERT  MEMORIAL  LUTHERAN  HOSPITAL,  INC.

9200  WEST  WISCONSIN  AVENUE

WAUWATOSA,  WISCONSIN  53226,

PLAINTIFF,

CASENO.:

MONEYJUDGMENT:  30301

(OVER  $10,000)

V.

Ci'ry  OF WAUWATOSA

7725  WEST  NORTH  AVE?%TUE

WAUWATOSA,  WISCONSIN  53213,

DEFENDANT.

SUMMONS

THE  STATE  OF  WISCONSIN

To eacli  person  named  above  as a defendant:

Yori  are hereby  notified  that  tl'ie plaintiff  named  above  has filed  a lawsuit  or  other  legal  action

against  you. The  complaint,  which  is attaclied,  states  the  nahire  and  basis  of  the legal  action.

Within  twenty  (20)  days of  receiving  this  summons,  you  must  respond  with  a wiitten  answer,

as that  teri'n  is used  in  Cliapter  802 of  tlie  Wisconsin  Statutes,  to the complaint.  The  Court  may  reject

or disregard  an answer  tliat  does not  follow  the  requii-ements  of  the statutes.  The  answer  must  be sent

or delivered  to the  corirt,  whose  address  is 901 North  9'  Street,  Milwarikee,  Wisconsin  53202,  and  to

attorneys  of  record  at tlie  law  firm  of  von  Briesen  & Roper,  s.c., plaintiffs  attorneys,  wl'iose  address



Ca'se 2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page  2 of 21

is41lEastWisconsinAvenue,SuitelOOO,Milwaukee,Wisconsin53202.  Youmayhaveanattoz-ney

help  or  represent  you.

If  you  do not  provide  a proper  answer  within  twenty  (20)  days,  the Couit  may  grant  judgi'nent

against  you  for  the  award  of  money  or otlier  legal  action  requested  in  the complaint,  and you  may  lose

your  right  to object  to anything  that  is or may  be incorrect  in the complaint.  A  judgment  may  be

enforced  as provided  by  law.  A  judgment  awarding  money  may  become  a lien  against  any  real  estate

you  01Vll now  or  in  tlie  future,  and  may  also  be enforced  by  garnishrnent  or  seizure  of  property.

Dated  at Milwaukee,  Wisconsin  this  1 7th  day  of  July,  2024.

von  BRIESEN  &  ROPER,  s.c.

By:  Electronicallv  signed  bv Alan  Marcuvitz

Alan  Marcuvitz,  SBN  1007942

Steven  L. Nelson,  SBN  1009779

BarryR.  White,  SBN  1020117

Katie  L. Bireley,  SBN  1106622

411 E. Wisconsin  Ave.,  Suite  1000

Milwaukee,  WI  53202

Phone:414-287-1401  (Marcuvitz)

414-287-1463  (Nelson)

414-270-2516  (White)

414-287-1577  (Bireley)

En'iail: alan.marcuvitz@,vonbriesen.com
steven.nelson(,vonbriesen.com

bany.white(2Avonbriesen.com

katie.bireley@,vonbriesen.com

Attorneys for  Plainti.ff, Froedtert Memorial
Lutheran  Hospital,  Inc.

-2-



Ca'se  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  3 of  21

STATE  OF  WISCONSIN CIRCUIT  COURT

FILED

07-17-2024

Anna  Maria  Hodges

Clerk  of  Circuit  Court

2024CVOO5742

Honorable  J. D. Watts-15

Branch  15

MILWAUKEE  COUNTY

FROEDTERT  MEMORIAL  LUTHERAN  HOSPITAL,  INC.

9200  WEST  WISCONSIN  AVENUE

WAUWATOSA,  WISCONSIN  53226,

PLAINTIFF,

CASENO.:

MONEYJ{JDGMENT:  30301

(OVER  $10,000)

CITY  OF WAUWATOSA

7725  WEST  NORTH  AVENUE

WAUWATOSA,  WISCONSIN  53213,

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,  Froedteit  Memorial  Lutheran  Hospital,  Inc.  ("FMLH"),  by its undersigned

corinsel,  von Briesen  & Roper,  s.c., for its Complaint  against  Defendant  City  of  Wariwatosa

("City"),  alleges  as follows:

NATURE  OF  ACTION  AND  PARTIES

1. This  action  is brought  under  WIS. STAT. Fg 74.35  for  a refund  of  unlawful  real estate

property  taxes  on certain  real and personal  propeities  (the "Subject  Properties")  in the City  which

have  been  unlawfully  taxed  by  tlie  City  for  the year  2023,  plus  statutory  interest.

2. FMLH  is a Wisconsin  nonstock,  nonprofit  corporation  with  its principal  office  at

9200  West  Wisconsin  Avenue,  Wauwatosa,  Wisconsin.

-3-



C.lse  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page  4 of 21

3. FMLH  is responsible  for  the payinent  of  real estate  and personal  property  taxes

assessed  on the Subject  Properties  and  is responsible  for  the prosecution  of  property  tax  disputes

involving  the Subject  Properties.

4.  The  City  is a body  corporate  and  politic,  duly  organized  as a municipal  corporation

under  Wisconsin  law,  with  its priricipal  office  located  at 7725  West  North  Avenue,  Wauwatosa,

Wisconsin.

5. The  Subject  Properties  are located  and  identified  on the City's  records  as follows:

9200  West  Wisconsin  Avenue

8750  William  Coffey  Di-ive  -  Pavilion

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  - CFAC

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  - CCC

8850  William  Coffey  Drive  - Specialty  Clinics

925  North  87"'  Street  -  Eye  Institute

Parcel  381-1008-000  -  real  property

Parcel  297-449  -  personal  property

Parcel  297-450  -  personal  property

Parcel  297-451-  personal  property

Parcel  297-452  -  personal  property

Parcel  297-458  -  personal  property

JURISDICTION  AND  VENUE

6. This  Court  has personal  jurisdiction  over  the City  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §801.05(1).

7. Venue  is appropriate  in Milwaukee  County  prirsuant  to Wis.  Stat. §801.50(2)(a).

GENERAL  BACKGROUND  FACTS

8. Tlie  Subject  Propeities  are located  on approximately  53 acres  of  land  in tl'ie City  of

Wauwatosa,  at tl'ie addresses  listed  above.

9. FMLH  opened  in 1980  as a non-profit  hospital  and  sliared  operations  witli  tlie  nearby

Milwaukee  County  Medical  Complex,  which  was also  located  at the  address  now  known  as 9200

W.  Wisconsin  Avenue.

-4-



C,lse  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page 5 of 21

10.  In  1995,  FMLH  purchased  the assets and buildings  of  the Milwarikee  County

Medical  Complex,  and  entered  into  a long-term  ground  lease  with  Milwaukee  County  ("Cormty")

to lease  tlie  land.

11.  In June  2018,  FMLH  and  the  County  entered  into  an Option  Agreement,  wherein  the

County  granted  FMLH  the  right  to acquire  the land  located  at 9200  W.  Wisconsin  Avenue,  and  on

January  30, 2020,  FMLH  exercised  its right  to purchase  the  land.

12.  As of  January  1, 2020,  the property  located  at 9200  W. Wisconsin  Avenue  was

owned  by  the County  and  therefore  exempt  from  general  property  taxes,  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat.  e)

70.11(2).

13.  On or about  April  16,  2020,  the County  transfened  the  real  propeity  located  at 9200

W.  Wisconsin  Avenue  via  quit  claim  deed  to FMLH,  which  was  recorded  as document  #10969418

in  the office  of  the  Milwaukee  County  Register  of  Deeds.

14.  In conjunction  with  the sale to FMLH,  the real  property  located  at 9200  W.

Wisconsin  Avenue  was  assigned  Parcel  ID  # 381-1008-000  by  the  City  of  Wauwatosa  for  tax  years

2021  through  2023.

15.  Adjacent  to the real  property  located  at 9200  W. Wisconsin  Avenue  are parcels

owned  by Children's  Hospital  of  Wisconsin,  hic.,  The Medical  College  of  Wisconsin,  Inc.,

Versiti  Wisconsin,  hic.,  and  other  entities,  whicli  parcels  collectively  comprise  the area  gei'ierally

la'iown  as the Milwaukee  Regional  Medical  Center  campus.

16.  TheMilwarikeeRegionalMedicalCentercampusincludessoutheasternWisconsin's

only  academic  medical  centers  and  contains  the only  Level  l Adult  and  Pediatric  Trauma  Centers

in  soutlieasten'i  Wisconsin.

-5-



C,lse  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  6 of 21

REAL  PROPERTY  BACKGROUND  FACTS

9200  West  Wisconsin  Avenue  -  381-1008-000  -  Real  Property  Hospital

17.  For  2023,  propeity  in the City  was assessed at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  value  and

tax was imposed  on propeity  in the City  at tlie  rate of  $21.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed  value.

18.  On February  28, 2023,  FMLH  filed  a Property  Tax  Exemption  Request  (PR-230)

witli  tl'ie City,  which  was denied,  at least  in part.

19.  In April  of  2023,  the assessment  of  the real  propeity  was set by  the City  Assessor  at

$385,686,600  for  tax year  2023.

20.  On May  18, 2023,  the City  issued  a second  2023 Notice  of  Changed  Assessment

amending  the assessment  to $384,572,200.

21.  FMLH  has timely  asserted  tliat  the real  property  is exempt  from  taxation  under  Wis.

Stat. § 70.11(4m).

22.  Based  on the City's  2023 tax rate and the 2023 assessment  of  the real  property,  the

City  imposed  a net  tax of  $8,231,484.39.

23.  On December  26, 2023, FMLH  paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the real

property  in the amount  of  $8,231,484.39.

24.  On January  29, 2024,  FMLH  personally  served  on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for

Unlawful  Tax  of  the real  property  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (the "Clain'i"),  a copy  of  which  is

attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein  as Exhibit  A.

25.  The City  had 90 days to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to either  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  has not  received  notification  from  the City,  and as a matter  of  law,  the

Claim  is deemed  denied.

-6-



Case  2024CVOO5742 Documei"it  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  7 of 21

PERSONAL  PROPERTY  BACKGROUND  FACTS

8750  William  Coffey  Drive  ("Pavilion")  -  Personal  Property  297-449

26.  For  2023,  propeity  in the City  was assessed at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  value  and

tax was imposed  on personal  propeity  in the City  at the rate of  $21.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed

yalue.

27.  For 2023, a doomage  assessment  of  $1,117,500  was imposed  on the personal

property  by  the City  Assessor.

28.  Subsequently,  on June 2, 2023,  the City  issued  an Ai'nended  Assessment  changing

the assessment  to $561,700.

29.  For  2023,  FMLH  has asserted  there should  be no tax imposed  on the personal

property.

30.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment,  as amended,  placed  on the personal  property

for  2023,  unlawful  tax in the amount  of  $12,023.00  was imposed  on the personal  property.

31.  On January  2, 2024,  FMLH  paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the personal

property  in the amount  of  $12,023.00.

32.  On January  29, 2024,  FMLH  personally  served  on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for

Unlaw:[ul  Tax  of  tlie  personal  property  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (tlie  "Claim"),  a copy  of  wliich

is attaclied  liereto  and incorporated  lierein  as Exhibit  B.

33.  The City  had 90 days to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to either  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  has not received  notification  from  the City,  and as a matter  of  law,  the

Claim  is deemed  denied.

-7-



C,ise  2024CVOO5742 Documei'it  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  8 of  21

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  ("CFAC")  -  Personal  Property  297-450

34.  For  2023,  property  in the City  was assessed at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  value  and

tax  was imposed  on personal  propeity  in tl'ie City  at the rate of  $21.404419  per $1,000  of  assessed

value.

35.  For 2023, a doomage  assessment  of $1,238,700  was imposed  on the personal

property  by  the City  Assessor.

36.  For 2023, FMLH  l'ias asserted  there should  be no tax imposed  on the personal

property.

37.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment  placed  on the personal  property  for  2023,

unlawful  tax  in the amount  of  $26,513.66  was imposed  on the personal  property.

38.  On January  2, 2024,  FMLH  paid  the full  amorint  of  2023 taxes on the personal

property  in the amount  of  $26,513.66.

39.  On January  29, 2024,  FMLH  personally  served on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for

Unlawful  Tax  of  tl'ie personal  property  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (the  "Claim"),  a copy  of  which

is attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein  as Exhibit  B.

40.  The City  had 90 days to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to either  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  lias not  received  notification  from  tlie City,  and as a matter  of  law,  flie

Claim  is deemed  dei'iied.

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  ("CCC")  -  Personal  Property  297-451

41.  For  2023,  propeity  in the City  was assessed  at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  vahxe and

tax  was imposed  on personal  propeity  in the City  at the rate of  $21.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed

value.

-8-



C,tse  2024CVOO5742 Documei'it  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  9 of 21

42.  For 2023, a doomage  assessment  of  $3,297,600  was imposed  on the personal

property  by  the City  Assessor.

43.  For 2023, FMLH  lias asserted  tliere  sliould  be no tax imposed  on the personal

property.

44.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment  placed  on the personal  property  for  2023,

unlawful  tax  in the amount  of  $70,583.21  was imposed  on the personal  property.

45.  On January  2, 2024,  FMLH  paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on  the personal

property  in the amount  of  $70,583.21.

46.  On January  29, 2024, FMLH  personally  served on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for

Unlawful  Tax  ofthe  personal  propeity  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (the  "Claim"),  a copyof  which

is attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein  as Exhibit  B.

47.  The City  had 90 days to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to eitlier  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  has not  received  notification  from  the City,  and as a matter  of  law,  the

Claim  is deemed  denied.

8850  William  Coffey  Drive  ("Specialty  Clinics")  -  Personal  Property  297-452

48.  For  2023,  propeity  in tlie  City  was assessed at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  value  and

tax was imposed  on personal  propeity  in the City  at the rate of  $21.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed

value.

49.  For  2023,  a doomage  assessment  of  $788,700  was imposed  on the personal  property

by tlie  City  Assessor.

50.  For 2023,  FMLH  has asseited  there sliould  be no tax imposed  on the personal

property.

-9-



C.4se  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  10 of 21

51.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment  placed  on the personal  propeity  for  2023,

ru'ilawful  tax in the amount  of  $16,881.67  was imposed  on the personal  property.

52.  On January  2, 2024,  FMLH  paid  the full  amorint  of  2023 taxes on the personal

property  in the amount  of  $16,881.67.

53.  On January  29, 2024, FMLH  personally  served on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for

Unlawful  Tax  of  the personal  property  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (the "Claim"),  a copy  of  which

is attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein  as Exhibit  B.

54.  The City  had 90 days to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to either  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  has not  received  notification  from  the City,  and as a matter  of  law,  the

Claim  is deemed  denied.

925 North  87'h Street  ("Eye  Institute")  -  Personal  Property  297-458

55.  For  2023,  propetty  in tlie City  was assessed  at 76.62%  of  its fair  market  value  and

tax was imposed  on personal  property  in  the City  at tlie  rate of  $2 1.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed

value.

56.  For  2023,  a doomage  assessment  of  $647,100  was imposed  on the personal  property

by  tlie City  Assessor.

57.  Subsequently,  on June 2, 2023,  the City  issued  an Amended  Assessment  changing

the assessment  to $157,400.

58.  For 2023,  FMLH  has assetted  there sliould  be no tax imposed  on the personal

property.

59.  As a resrilt  of  the doomage  assessment,  as amended,  placed  on the personal  property

for  2023,  unlawful  tax in the amorint  of  $3,369.00  was imposed  on the personal  propeity.

10 -



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page 11 of 21

60.  On January  2, 2024,  FMLH  paid  the full  an'iount  of  2023  taxes  on the personal

property  in the  amount  of  $3,369.00.

61.  On  January  29,  2024,  personally  served  on the City  Clerk  a Claim  for  Unlawful  Tax

of  the personal  property  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. §74.35  (tlie  "Claim"),  a copy  of  which  is attaclied

hereto  and  incoiporated  herein  as Exhibit  B.

62.  The  City  had  90 days  to notify  FMLH  of  its decision  to either  accept  or deny  the

Claim.  Because  FMLH  has not  received  notification  from  the City,  and  as a matter  of  law,  the

Claim  is deemed  denied.

REAL  PROPERTY  CLAIM  FOR  RELIEF

9200  West  Wisconsin  Avenue  -  381-1008-000  (Hospital)

63.  The  allegations  of  paragraphs  1-62  are incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  herein.

64.  The  value  of  the real  property  as of  January  1, 2023  is $0 on the grounds  it  is exempt.

65.  As  a result  of  the unlawful  2023  assessment  of  tlie  property,  ru'ilawful  taxes  have

been  imposed  on the  property  for  2023  in  the amount  of  $8,231,484.39.

66.  FMLH  is entitled  to a refund  of  tlie  2023  net  tax  in the an'iount  of  $8,231,484.39,  or

sucl'i  amount  as may  be detern'iined  to be due  to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

PERSONAL  PROPERTY  CLAIM  FOR  RELIEF

8750  West  Coffey  Drive  ("Pavilion")  -  Personal  Property  297-449

67.  Tlie  allegations  of  paragraphs  1-66  are incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  l'ierein.

68. The value of  tl'ie personal  property  as of  January 1, 2023 is $0 on tlie grounds  it is

exempt.

II



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  12 of  21

69.  As a result  of  the unlawful  2023 assessment  of  the propeity,  unlawful  taxes  have

been imposed  on the propeity  for  2023 in tlie  amount  of  $12,023.00.

70.  FMLH  is entitled  to a refund  of  tl'ie 2023  net  tax  in the amount  of  $12,023.00,  or such

amount  as may  be deteri'nined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  ("CFAC")  -  Personal  Property  297-450

71.  The  allegations  of  paragraphs  1-70  are incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  hereii'i.

72.  The vatue  of  the personal  property  as of  January  1, 2023 is $0 on the groruids  it is

eXernpt.

73.  As a result  of  the unlawful  2023 assessment  of  the property,  unlawful  taxes  have

been  imposed  on the property  for  2023 in the amount  of  $26,513.66.

74.  FMLHisentitledtoarefundofthe2023nettaxintheamountof$26,513.66,orsuch

amount  as may  be detennined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  ("CCC")  -  Personal  Property  297-451

75.  Tl'ie allegations  of  paragraplis  1-74  are incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  herein.

76.  Tl'ie value  of  tlie  personal  property  as of  January  1, 2023 is $0 on tlie  grounds  it is

exempt.

77.  AS a result  of  tlie unlawful  2023 assessment  of  tlie  propeity,  unlawful  taxes  l'iave

been  imposed  on the property  for  2023 in tlie  amount  of  $70,583.21.

78.  FMLHisentitledtoarefundofthe2023nettaxintheamountof$70,583.21,orsucli

amount  as may  be detern'iined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

12 -



(Jse  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  13  of  21

8850  William  Co[[ey  Drive  ("Specialty  Clinics")  -  Personal  Property  297-452

79.  The  allegations  of  paragraphs  1-78  are  incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  herein.

80.  The value  of  the personal  property  as of  January  1, 2023 is $0 on the grounds  it is

exempt.

81.  As a result  of  the unlawful  2023 assessment  of  the property,  unlawful  taxes  have

been  imposed  on the property  for  2023 in the amount  of  $16,881.67.

82.  FMLHisentitledtoarefundoftlie2023nettaxintheamountof$l6,881.67,orsuch

amount  as may  be determined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

925  North  87'h Street  ("Eye  Institute")  -  Personal  Property  297-458

83.  Tlie  allegations  of  paragraplis  1-82  are incorporated  as if  fully  alleged  lierein.

84.  Tlie  value  of  tlie  personal  property  as of  January  1, 2023 is $O on tlie grounds  it is

exempt.

85.  As a result  of  tl'ie unlawful  2023 assessment  of  tlie propeity,  unlawful  taxes liave

been  imposed  on the property  for  2023 in the amount  of  $3,369.00.

86.  FMLH  is entitled  to a refund  of  the 2023  net  tax in  the amoru'it  of  $3,369.00,  or such

amount  as may  be deternnined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest.

WHEREFORE,  FMLH  prays:

A.  For  a determination  that  tlie  2023  assessment  of  the Hospital  real  property  should  be

$O on the grounds  it is exempt.

B.  For  a deterinination  that  the Pavilion  personal  property  should  be $0 on tlie  grounds

tt is exempt.

13



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  14  of  21

C.  For  a determination  that  the CFAC  personal  propeity  should  be $0 on the grounds  it

is exempt.

D.  For  a deteri'nination  that  tlie  CCC  personal  property  should  be $0 on the grounds  it is

exempt.

E. For  a determination  that  the Specialty  Clinics  personal  property  should  be $0 on the

grounds  it is exempt.

F. For  a detennination  that  the Eye Institute  personal  property  should  be $0 on the

grounds  it is exempt.

G. For  judgment  in favor  of  FMLH  and against  the City  in the amount  of  $8,360,854.93

or such amount  as may  be detennined  to be due to FMLH,  plus  statutory  interest,  as follows:

9200  West  Wisconsin  Avenue-Hospital $8,231  ,484.39

8750  William  Coffey  Drive  -  Pavilion $12,023.00

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  - CFAC $26,513.66

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  - CCC $70,583.21

8850  William  Coffey  Dr. - Specialty  Clinics $16,881.67

925 Noith  87"'  Street  -  Eye Institute $3,369.00

H.  For  an award  of  all litigation  costs incurred  by  FMLH  in this  action,  including  tlie

reasonable  fees of  its attoi'neys;  and

I.  For  such other  and furtlier  relief  as the Court  deems  appropriate  and just.

Dated  at Milwaukee,  Wisconsin  this l 7th day  of  July,  2024.

von  BRIESEN  & ROPER,  s.c.

By:  Electronically  signed  bv Alan  Marcuvitz

Alan  Marcuvitz,  SBN  1007942

Steven  L. Nelson,  SBN  1009779

BarryR.  Wliite,  SBN  1020117

Katie  L. Bireley,  SBN  1106622

14 -



Case 2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed 07-17-2024 Page 15 of 21

411 E. Wisconsin  Ave.,  Suite  1000

Milwaukee,  WI  53202

Phone:  414-287-1401  (Marcuvitz)

414-287-1463  (Nelson)

414-270-2516  (White)

414-287-1577  (Bireley)

Email: alan.marcuvitz@,vonbriesen.com
ste'ven.nelson@,vonbriesen.com
barry.wliite@,vonbriesen.com
katie.bireley@vonbriesen.com

Attorneys for  Plaintiff,  Froedtert Memorial
Lutheran  Hospital,  Inc.

41007912  1.DOCX



Clse  2024CVOO5742 Docciment  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  16  of 21

Received  '5y

,IAN 2 !.12024

CityClerk's Office

vim Brieset'i & Rosier, s c I Aktorneys at Liiw

TAGl,aw  International  Liiivycrg

Barry  R. White

Direcl Tele1ilione
-11-1.270-2516

liarry.w}iite@vonhriesen.coin

CLAIM  FOR  UNLAWFUL  TAX  (s.74.35,  Wis.  Stats.)

TO:  Clerk,  City  of  Wauwatosa

7725 West  Noith  Avenue

Wauwatosa,  Wisconsin  53213

Now  comes  Froedtert  Memorial  Lutheran  Hospital,  Inc. ("Claimant"),  owner  of  real

property  Tax Key  No. 381-1008-000  located  at 9200 West  Wisconsin  Avenue,  Wauwatosa,

Wisconsin  (the "Property"),  by Claimant's  attorneys,  von Briesen  & Roper,  s.c., and files  this

Claim  for  Unlawful  Tax  against  the City  of  Wauwatosa  ("City")  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. sec. 74.35.

1. Claimant  is the owner  of  tlie  Property,  which  is located  at 9200 West  Wisconsin
Avenue  in the City.

2. For  the years 1980  through  2020,  the Property  was fully  exempt  from  property

taxation,  pursuant  to sec. 70.11(4m)(a),  Wis.  Stats.

3. Claimant's  use, occupancy  and ownership  of  the Property  have not materially

changed  in any way  since  the time  period  of  1980 through  2020,  during  which  timeframe  the
property  was fully  exempt.

4. The2023assessmentofthePropertywassetbytheCityAssessorat$385,686,600.

5. 011 February 28, 2023, the Claimant  filed  a Property  Tax  Exemption  Request  (PR-
230)  with  the City,  which  was denied,  at least  in  part.

6. On May  18, 2023,  the City  issued  a 2023  Notice  of  Changed  Assessment  amending
the assessment  to $384,572,200.

7. Based on the 2023 assessment as set by the City, the City imposed a net tax of
$8,231,484.39 on the Property.

8. The value of  the Property for 2023 is $O because  it is an exempt  nonprofit  hospital
pursuant  to sec. 70. 11(4m)(a),  Wis.  Stats.

9. On December 26, 2023, Claimant paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the
Property  in the amount  of  $8,231,484.39.

EXHIBIT  A

l'Ollln';t:S(:nj:Onl 411 Ensl Wisconsin Avemie, Suite 1000 MiJwimkee, Wisconsin 5:3202jl409 Phone 4M-276-1122  Fax 414-276-6281



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  17  of  21

10. Wherefore,  Claimant  requests that the Common  Council  cancel the unlawful  2023
tax  assessment  on  the Property,  and because of  the unlawful  tax imposed and paid on the Property
for  2023, Claimant  requests refund of  said unlawful  tax of  $8,231,484.39.

Dated at Milwaukee,  Wisconsin,  this 25'h day of  January, 2024.

von  Briesen  &  Roper,  s.c.

Stcven L. Nelson
Barry  R. White
Katie  L. Bireley

404563051  DOCX



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  18  of  21

'B,3ceived by'

.1,1 '1 !. S ; cj '/' (Jj l'' "'l

City  Clerk's  Office

 E,l,ai:, n

VOI'l  !,:,)fr'CJeserYTh
-"-=-=----------,-.-=-=-=-i

TAGLaw  International  Lawyers

I!nrry  R. Wliite

Direct  Telelihoiie
41 4-270-2516

}iarry.while@vonhriesen.eom

CLAIM  FOR  UNLAWFUL  TAX  (see. 74.35,  Wis.  Stats.)

TO:  Clerk,  City  of  Wauwatosa

7725 West  North  Avenue

Vauwatosa,  Wisconsin  53213

Now  comes  Froedtert  Memorial  Lutheran  Hospital,  Inc. ("Claimant"),  owner  of  personal

property  located  in Wauwatosa,  Wisconsin  (the "Personal  Property"),  by Claimant's  attorneys,

von  Briesen  &  Roper,  s.c., and files  this  Claim  for  Unlawful  Tax  against  the City  of  Wauwatosa

("City")  pursuant  to Wis.  Stat. sec. 74.35.

1. Claimant  is the owner  of  the following  located  Personal  Property:

8750  William  Coffey  Drive  -  tax key  297-449

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  -  tax key  297-450

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  -  tax  key  297-451

8850  West  Doyne  Avenue  -  tax key  297-452

925 North  87'h Street  -  tax key  297-458

2. For  2023,  personal  property  in the City  was assessed at 76.62%  of  its fair  market

value  as of  January  1, 2023  and was taxed  at $21.404419  per  $1,000  of  assessed  value.

8750  William  Coffcy  Drive  -  297-449

3. A 2023 doomage  assessment  was imposed  on Personal  Property  by the City

assessor  at $1,117,500.

4. On June 2, 2023,  the City  issued  an Amended  Assessment  Notification  amending

the assessment  to $561,700.  See ExhibitA  attached  hereto.

5. Based on the 2023 amended  doomage  assessment  of  $561,700  as set by the City,

the City  imposed  a net tax  of  $12,023.00.

6. The value of the Personal Property for 2023 is $0 on the grounds  it is exempt
pursuant  to Wis.  Stats.,  sec. 70. 11 (4m).

EXHIBIT  B
vonhrit:sen-com 411 Eiist Wisi:onsin Avenue, Suite 1000 Milwaukee, Wiscorisin 53202-44D9 Plione 414-276-1122 Fax 414-276-6281



Cbse  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  19  of  21

7. For 2023, thcrc  should  be no tax imposed  on the Personal  Property.

8. As a result  of  tlie doomage  assessment placed  on the Personal  Property  for 2023,
unlawful  tax in the amount  of  $12,022.86  was imposed  on the Personal  Property.

9. On January  2, 2024, Claimant  paid the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the Personal
Property  in the amount  of  $12,023.00.

10.  The total  amount  of  this claim  for  2023 is $12,023.00.

8900 West  Doyne  Avenue  -  297-450

11.  A 2023 doomage  assessment was imposed  on Personal Property  by the City
assessor at $1,238,700.

13.  Based on the 2023 doomage  assessment of  $1,238,700  as set by the City,  the City
imposed  a net tax of  $26,513.66.

14.  The value of  the Personal Property  for 2023 is $0 on the grounds it is exempt
pursuant  to Wis.  Stats., sec. 70. 11(4m).

15.  For  2023,  there  should  be no tax imposed  on the Personal  Property.

16.  AsaresultofthedoomageassessmentofthePersonalPropertyfor2023,unlawful
tax in the amount  of  $26,513.66  was imposed  on the Personal  Property.

17.  On January  2, 2024, Claimant  paid the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the Personal
Property  in the amount  of  $26,513.66.

18. Thetotalamountofthisclaimfor2023is$26,513.66.

8800 West  Doync  Avenue  -  297-451

19. A 2023 doomage assessment was imposed on Personal Property  by the City
assessor at $3,297,600.

20. Based on the 2023 doomage assessment of  $3,297,600  as set by the City,  the City
imposed  a net tax of  $70,583.21.

21. The value of  the Personal Property  for 2023 is $0 on the grounds  it is exempt
pursuant  to Wis.  Stars., sec. 70.11(4m).

22.  For 2023,  there should  be no tax imposed  on the Personal  Property.

23. As a result of  the doomage  assessment  of  the Personal  Property  for  2023,  unlawful
tax in the amount  of  $70,583.21  was imposed  on the Personat  Property.



C'ase  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  20 oT 2j

I

24. On Jamiary  2, 2024, Claimant paid the full amorint of 2023 taxes on the Personal
Propeity  in the amount  of  $70,583.21.

25.  The  total  amount  of  this  claim  for  2023 is $70,583.21.

8850  William  Coffey  Drive  -  297-452

26.  A 2023 doomage  assessment  was imposed  on Personal Property by the City
assessor  at $788,700.

27.  Based  on the 2023 doomage assessment of $788,700 as set by the City, the City
imposed  a net tax  of  $16,881.67.

28.  The value  of  the Personal  Property  for  2023 is $0 on the grounds  it is exempt
pursuant  to Wis.  Stats.,  sec. 70. 11(4m).

29.  For  2023,  there  should  be no tax  imposed  on the Personal  Property.

30.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment  of  the Personal  Property  for  2023,  unlawful
tax in the amount  of  $16,881.67  was imposed  on the Personal  Property.

31.  On January  2, 2024,  Claimant  paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes  on the Personal
Propertyintheamountof$l6,881.67.  -

32.  The  total  amount  of  this  claim  for  2023  is $16,881.67.

925 North  87'h Street  -  297-458

33.  A 2023 doomage  assessment  was imposed  on Personal  Property  by the City
assessor  at $647,100.

34.  On June 2, 2023,  the City  issued  an Amended  Assessment  Notification  amending
the assessment  to $157,400.  See Exhibit  B attached  hereto.

35.  Based  on the 2023 amended  doomage  assessment  of  $157,400  as set by the City,
the City  imposed  a net tax of  $3,369.00.

36.  The value  of  the Personal  Property  for  2023 is $0 on the grounds  it is exempt
pursuant  to Wis.  Stats.,  sec. 70. l 1(4m).

37.  For  2023,  there  should  be no tax imposed  on the Personal  Propeity.

38.  As a result  of  the doomage  assessment  placed  on the Personal  Propeity  for 2023,
unlawful  tax in the amount  of  $3,369.00  was imposed  on the Personal  Property.



Case  2024CVOO5742 Document  2 Filed  07-17-2024 Page  21 of  21

39.  On January  2, 2024,  Claimant  paid  the full  amount  of  2023 taxes on the Personal
Propexty  in the amount  of  $3,369.00.

40.  The total  amount  of  this  claim  for  2023 is $3,369.00.

Unlawful  Claim

41,  The  total  amount  of  the above  Personal  Property  claims  are as follows:

12.022.86

26.513.66

70.583.21

16.881.67

129.370.46

8750  William  Coffee  Drive  -  297-449

8900  West  Doyne  Avenue  -  297-450

8800  West  Doyne  Avenue  -  297-451

8850  William  Coffey  Drive  -  297-452

925 North  87'h Street  -  297-458
TOTAL

42.  Wherefore,  Claimant  requests  that  the Common  Council  cancel  the unlawful  2023
tax  assessment  on the Personal  Property,  and because  of  the unlawful  tax imposed  on the Personal
Property  for  2023,  Claimant  requests  refund  of  said unlawful  tax of  $129,370.46.

Dated  at Milwaukee,  Wisconsin,  this  25'h day of  January,  2024.

von  Briesen  &  Roper,  s.c.

Al  Nia

Stev . Nelson

Barry  R. White

Katie  L. Bireley

<o<e;gist  oocx


